
ACT50 

ACT50 S.B. NO. 2836 

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for Collective Bargaining Cost Items. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Act 55, Session Laws of Hawaii 2015, is amended as 
follows: 

1. By amending section 17 to read:

"SECTION 17. There are appropriated or authorized from the sources 
of funding indicated below to collective bargaining statewide (BUF 102) the 
following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to fund for fiscal bi­
ennium 2015-2017, all collective bargaining cost items for salary increases and 
other wage related costs in the agreement negotiated with the exclusive bargain­
ing representative of collective bargaining unit (14): 

FY 2015-2016 
General Funds $1,250,717 

Special Funds 96,935 

Interdepartmental Transfers 198,321 

2. By amending section 19 to read:

FY 2016-2017 
[$2,241,059] 
$6,585,486 

[184,471] 
561,439 
[356,026] 

1,074,879" 

"SECTION 19. There are appropriated from the source of funding in­
dicated below to collective bargaining statewide (BUF 102) the following sums, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to fund for fiscal biennium 2015-2017, 
the salary increases and other cost adjustments authorized by chapter 89C, Ha­
waii Revised Statutes, for state officers and employees excluded from collective 
bargaining [who belong to the same compensation plans as those officers and 
employees with collecfr;e bargaining unit (14)]: 

General Funds 
FY 2015-2016 

$35,975 
FY 2016-2017 

[$57,892] 
$174,810" 
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SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. 
New statutory material is underscored. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 10, 2016.) 
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